## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-I \*\*\*\*\*\*\*

No.1-15/73-Dp-Apptt.(2024), Dated Shimla-171002, the

20th August, 2024.

## **NOTIFICATION**

On the recommendations of the Civil Services Board, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to order the transfer & posting of the following Indian Administrative Services (IAS), with immediate effect, in the public interest:-

- 1. Shri Kamlesh Kumar Pant, IAS (HP:1993), on return from Central Deputation, as Additional Chief Secretary (Forest) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla. He shall also hold the additional charge of the post of Financial Commissioner (Appeals), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, relieving Shri R.D. Nazeem, IAS (HP:1995) of this additional charge.
- 2. Dr. Abhishek Jain, IAS (HP:2002), Secretary (Digital Technologies and Governance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, who is holding the additional charge of the posts of Secretary (Finance, Planning, Economics & Statistics, 20 Point Programme, Labour & Employment, YSS and Printing & Stationery) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, as Secretary (Digital Technologies & Governance and PWD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh and Secretary (Finance, Planning, Economics & Statistics and 20 Point Programme) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 3. Ms M. Sudha Devi, IAS (HP:2003), Secretary (Health & Family Welfare)to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, shall also hold the additional charge of the post of Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 4. Ms. Priyanka Basu Ingty, IAS (HP:2004), presently awaiting positing, as Secretary (Labour & Employment, Printing & Stationery, Fisheries and Youth Services & Sports) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 5. Shri Rakesh Kanwar, IAS (HP:2007), Secretary (Education, Animal Husbandry and Language, Art & Culture) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, who is holding additional charge of the posts of Secretary (Information & Public Relations, SAD, SWD and Parliamentary Affairs) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla and Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, shall also hold the additional charge of the post of Secretary (MPP & Power and NCES) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 6. Shri Rajesh Sharma, IAS (HP:2008), Secretary to Governor, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, who is holding additional charge of the posts of Secretary, Lokayukta, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla and Secretary, Human Rights Commission, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, as Secretary (Rural Development and Panchayati Raj) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla. He shall continue to hold the additional charge of the posts of Secretary, Lokayukta, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla and Secretary, Human Rights Commission, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.

Contd...2/-





7. Shri Chander Prakash Verma, IAS (HP:2010), Director, Land Records, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, as Secretary to Governor, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.

By Order

Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above, Dated Shimla-171002, the

20th August, 2024.

## Copy to:-

- 1. The Establishment Officer, Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training, Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, North Block, New Delhi-110001.
- 2. All the Additional Chief Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.

3. All the officers concerned (By Name) for compliance.

- 4. All the Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 5. The Resident Commissioner, Government of Himachal Pradesh, 27-Sikandra Road, New Delhi-

6. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.

7. All the Div. Commissioners/Deputy Commissioners/Heads of Departments in H.P.

8. The Director, H.P. Institute of Public Administration, Fairlawns, Shimla-12.

9. The Pr. Private Secretary to Chief Minister, H.P., Shimla-2.

10. The Research Officer, Career Management, DoPT, Room No. 215, New Delhi.

- 11. The Section Officer(CM Division) Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 12. The Sr. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-2.
- 13. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2.

14. The In-charge(Biometric Cell), H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2

15. Personal files/Guard files/Spare copies.

( Arindam Chaudhary )
Special Secretary (Personnel) to

Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Ph. No.0177-2621873 Email: persbr1-hp@nic.in